Proceedings World Geothermal Congress 2020+1
Reykjavik, Iceland, April - October 2021
1
Drilling into the Roots of the Reykjanes Geothermal Field – the IDDP-2 drilling
Tobias B. Weisenberger1, Björn S. Harðarson1, Kiflom G. Mesfin2, Gunnlaugur M. Einarsson1, Steinþór Níelsson1,
Robert A. Zierenberg3 and Guðmundur Ó. Friðleifsson2
1ÍSOR, Iceland GeoSurvey, Grensásvegur 9, 108 Reykjavik, Iceland; 2HS Orka, Svartsengi, 240 Grindavík, Iceland; 3Department of
Earth and Planetary Sciences, University of California, Davis, CA 95616, USA

indicate the high permeability at this depth. The most prominent permeable zone is found at 3350 to 3380 m and most likely reflects
a major fracture zone into which most of the injected pumped fluid disappear. Smaller feed zones or permeable zones are identified
at 4375 m and 4550 m.
Weisenberger et al.
 8
Figure 6: Summary sketch of the RN-15/IDDP-2. a) A simple model that shows the geology of the Reykjanes geothermal
system. Sketch is not scaled. b) Temperature-pressure diagram showing the nature of supercritical conditions of the
fluids within RN-15/IDDP-2 (CP: critical point; CPSW: critical point of seawater; yellow star: logging results of the
temperature-pressure log carried out on January 3rd, 2017).
4. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
The preparation of this report was carried out as part of the DEEPEGS Project, which received funding from the European Union
“HORIZON 2020 Research and Innovation Programme” (grant agreement No. 690771). The paper benefited from contributions by
several colleagues including people from Iceland Drilling, HS Orka, the IDDP science team, STATOIL and ÍSOR.
REFERENCES
Franzson, H.: The Reykjanes high-temperature geothermal system. Geological and geothermal model (in Icelandic), Iceland
GeoSurvey, report, ÍSOR-2004/012, (2004).
Franzson, H., Thordarson, S., Bjornsson, G., Gudlaugsson, S.Th., Richter, B., Fridleifsson, G.O., and Thorhallsson, S.: Reykjanes
high-temperature field, SW-Iceland. Geology and hydrothermal alteration of well RN-10, Proceedings, 27th workshop on
geothermal reservoir engineering, Stanford University, Stanford, CA (2002).
Friðleifsson, G.Ó., and Albertsson, A.: Deep geothermal drilling at Reykjanes Ridge: opportunity for an international collaboration,
Proceedings, World Geothermal Congress, Kyushu-Tohoku, Japan, May 28–June 10 (2000), 3701–3706.
Friðleifsson, G.Ó., and Elders, W.A.: The Iceland Deep Drilling Project: a search for deep unconventional geothermal resources,
Geothermics, 34, (2005).269–285.
Friðleifsson, G. Ó., Elders, W.A.. and Albertsson, A.: The concept of the Iceland deep drilling project, Geothermics, 49, (2014a), 2–
8.
Weisenberger et al.
 9
Friðleifsson, G.Ó., Sigurdsson, Ó., Þorbjörnsson, D., Karlsdóttir, R., Gíslason, Þ., Albertsson, A. and Elders, W.A.: Preparation for
drilling well IDDP-2 at Reykjanes, Geothermics, 49, (2014b), 119–126.
Friðleifsson, G.Ó.., Elders, W.A., Zierenberg, R.A., Fowler, A.P.G., Weisenberger, T.B., Mesfin, K.G., Sigurðsson, Ó., Níelsson, S.,
Einarsson, G., Óskarsson, F., Guðnaso,n E.G., Tulinius, H., Hokstad, K., Benoit, G., Nonog, F., Loggia, D., Parat, F., Cichy,
S.B., Escobedo, D., and Mainprice, D.: The Iceland Deep Drilling Project at Reykjanes: Drilling into the root zone of a black
smoker analog, Journal of Volcanology and Geothermal Research, (2018), (https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jvolgeores.2018.08.013)
Gautason, B., Jónsson, S.S., Thordarson, S., Egilson, Þ., Sigurðsson, Ó., Hermannsson, G., Ásmundsson, R.K., and Skarphéðinsson,
K.: Reykjanes – Hola RMN-15 - 1. áfangi: Borun fyrir 18⅝" öryggisfóðringu frá 94 m í 300 m dýpi. 2. áfangi: Borun fyrir 13⅜"
vinnslu-fóðringu frá 300 m í 804 m dýpi, Iceland GeoSurvey, report, ÍSOR-2004/010 (in Icelandic), (2004).
Hólmgeirsson, S., Pálsson, B., Þórhallson, S., Bóasson, H.A., and Ingason, K.: Iceland Deep Drilling Project: the challenge of drilling
into a supercritical geothermal reservoir, Proceedings, World Geothermal Congress, Bali, Indonesia (2010).
Jónsson, S.S., Sigurgeirsson, M.Á, Sigurðsson, Ó., and Ingólfsson, H.: Reykjanes – Hola RN-15. 3. áfangi: Borun vinnsluhluta frá
804 m í 2507 m dýpi, Iceland GeoSurvey, report, ÍSOR-2010/050 (in Icelandic), (2010).
Khodayar, M., Guðnason, E.Á., Weisenberger, T.B., Björnsson, S., and Níelsson, S.: Continued tectonic analysis of rift and transform
zones in the Reykjanes geothermal field for the 2016 conceptual model, SW Iceland, Iceland GeoSurvey, report, ÍSOR-
2016/031, (2016a).
Khodayar, M., Níelsson, S., Hickson, C., Guðnason, E.Á., Harðarson, B.S., Guðmundsdóttir, V., Halldórsdóttir, S., Óskarsson, S.,
Weisenberger, T.B., and Björnsson, S.: The 2016 Conceptual Model of Reykjanes Geothermal System, SW Iceland, Iceland
GeoSurvey, report, ÍSOR-2016/072, (2016b).
Kristmannsdóttir, H., and Tómasson, J.: Zeolites zones in geothermal areas in Iceland, In: Sand LB, Mumpton, F.A. (eds.) Natural
zeolites; occurrence, properties, use. Pergamon Press, New York, (1978), 277–284.
Pálsson, B., Hólmgeirsson S., Guðmundsson, Á., Bóasson, H.Á., Ingason, K., Sverrisson, H., and Thórhallsson, S.: Drilling of the
well IDDP-1, Geothermics, 49, (2014), 23–30.
Skinner, A., Bower, P.; Þórhallsson, S., Friðleifsson, G.Ó., and Guðmundsson, H.: Coring at Extreme Temperatures, Design and
Operation of a Core barrel for the Iceland Deep Drilling Project (IDDP), Proceedings, World Geothermal Congress, Bali,
Indonesia, (2010).
Sæmundsson, K., Sigurgeirsson, M.Á., Hjartarson, Á., Kaldal I., and Kristinsson, S.G.: Geological Map of Southwest Iceland (2nd
ed.). Iceland GeoSurvey, (2016).
Weisenberger, T., and Selbekk, R.S.: Multi-stage zeolite facies mineralization in the Hvalfjördur area, Iceland, International Journal
of Earth Sciences, 98, (2009), 985–999.
Weisenberger, T.B., Kästner, F., Níelsson, S., Harðarson, B.S., Kristinsson, B., Ingólfsson, H., Stefánsson, H.Ö., Jónasson, H., and
Vilhjálmsson, S.: Well Report – RN-15/IDDP-2. Drilling of Well RN-15/IDDP-2 in Reykjanes –  Continuation of Phase 3 from
2509 m down to 3000 m, Iceland GeoSurvey, report, ÍSOR-2016/053, (2016).
Weisenberger, T.B., Harðarson, B.S., Kästner, F., Gunnarsdóttir, S.H., Tulinius, H., Guðmundsdóttir, V., Einarsson, G.M., Pétursson,
F., Vilhjálmsson, S., Stefánsson, H.Ö., and Níelsson, S.; Well report – RN-15/IDDP-2. Drilling in Reykjanes – Phase 4 and 5
from 3000 to 4659. Iceland GeoSurvey, report, ISOR-2017/016, (2017).
Zierenberg R.A., Fowler, A.P.G., Friðleifsson G.Ó., Elders, W.A., and Weisenberger, T.B.: Preliminary Description of Rocks and